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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PALMER v.· ATLANTIC CITY& 

VIOLA PALMER, trading as ) 
PALMER 11 S PARK CORNER BAR, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent. . 

---------------------------~--~~) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Emerson Richards, Esq., Attorney for Appellante 
Murray Fredericks_, Esq., by Daniel J. Dowling, Esq., Attorney for. 

Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal fro~ respondent is action, on February 18, 
1954, whereby it denied, without stating any reason, appellant's 
application for transfer of her ,Plenary retail cone,umption license 
from 3320 Atlantic Avenue to 3426 Atlantic Avenue. 

In her pet'ition of appeal appellant contends that respondentrs 
denial of the application for transfer was erroneous because (1) such 
transfer is permitted under the ordinance; (2) the premises sought to 
be licensed are located in a business district Emrrounded largely by 
boarding and rooming houses; (3) he~, patrons, for the most part, come 
from the neighborhood and consequently tne licen~ed premises would 
serve the public interest and convenience, and f4}-tnere is no other 
location avai.lable at this· time to appellant and the denial of the 
transfer will result in loss of her entire investment. 

Respondent, in its answer, while admitting most of the factual 
allegations contained in the petition of appeal asserts that the area 
on the opposite s·ide of Atlantic Avenue, between Albany and Boston 
Avenues is a City Park; that, for that reason, the transfer would be 
detrimental to the area involved and that the denial of the proposed 
transfer was in the public interest. Respondent also set forth that a 
petition containing twenty-three signatures opposing the transfer had 
been received by pespondent on February 2, 1954. 

This appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 15. ~ ~~ 

The following facts appear to be undisputed. Appellant has 
held her plenary retail consumption license for premises 3320 Atlantic 
Avenue, which is on the northeast corner of Atlantic Avenue and Boston 
Avenue, since May 1953. The same premises have been licensed continu­
ously since·1938. When appellant obtained the license by transfer in 

"May 1953, she also acquired the existing lease for the premises which 
had less than six months to run. (Appellant testified that the lease 
was to have been renewed in September.) The lease was not renewed and, 
some time before.the end of the year 1953, the owner of the property 
notified appellant that the lease would not be renewed and that she 
would have to vacate the premises. Appellant then sought other premises 
and, on January 11, 1954, filed with respondent her application for 
transfer of her license to.3426 Atlantic Avenue which is on the same 
(southeasterly) side of Atlantic Avenue as her former premises and is 
distant therefrom between 200 and 300 feet in a general southwesterly 
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direction. The proposed new premises at 3426 Atlantic Avenue is 
opposite the easterly end of a large triangular area bo1mded on the 
north by.Chelsea Parkway and Ventnor AvenueJ on the southwest by 
Albany Avenue and on the southeast by Atlantic Avenue. Chelsea 
Parkway;;. which branches off from Ventnor Avenue at Albany Avenue, 
the southwesterly end of the Park area, and is one of the main 
arteries between Atlantic City and the mainland_, joins At'lantic 
Avenue at Boston Avenue. Vehicular traffic moving in a general 
northeasterly direction on Chelsea Parkway is diverted to Atlantic 
Avenue at Providence Avenue (one block southwesterly bel9w_Boston 
Avenue) by means of a landscaped safety traffic island. Traffic 
moving in a general southwesterly direction on Atlantic Avenue is 
diverted in a general westerly direction to Chelsea Parkway at 
Boston Avenue by means of the"same safety island and such traffic 
desiring to resume travel in a general southwesterly direction on 
Atlantic avenue may do so by making first a left and then a ~ight 
turn at Providence Avenue. Thus, except for streetcar tr.affic in 
both directions, traffic is one-way (northeasterly) on Atlantic 
Avenue between Providence Avenue and Boston Avenue. 

The general neighborhood was formerly residential consist-
ing _principally of single dwellingsJ but most of these have now been 
converted so that either, rooms or apartments may be rented out, 
principally during the sillnmer season. Some of the owners reside in 
their respective properties the year-round~ Atlantic Avenue, in 
this area, is zoned for business and almost all of the buildings on 
the southeasterly side of Atlantic Avenue for a number of blocks are 
commercial buildingso The following plenary retail consumption 
licensed premises are located in this general area: Nicholson's Bar, 
3300 Atlantic Avenue -at the corner of Sovereign Avenue (the other end 
of the block from appellant's former premises at 3320 Atlantic 
Avenue); The Dutch Kitchen, 3604-08 Atlantic Avenue, between Hart­
ford Avenue and A.lbany Avenue (two blocks south of the proposed new 
premises); The Knife & Fork Inn at the earner of Albany 3 Pacific and 
Atlantic Avenues (a half block below The Dutch Kitchen); Conradvs 
Colonial, 3Tl0 Atlantic Avenue and 101 South Roosevelt_ Place (an 
apartment building located in the block immediately below The Knife & 
Fork Inn). In.addition there are two other licensed premises on. 
Pacific Avenue, namely, Bogatinvs Cafe and The Neptune InnJ. both of 
which are near The Knife & Fork Inn. The Dutch Kitchen and The Knife & 
Fork Ip.n face the Park near its southwest~erly end and Conrad is Colonial 
is in the next block across from the high school building. The license 
for The Knife & Fork Inn was issued for.its present location, effec­
tive June 17, 1948 j the 1 ic ens e for The Dutch Kitchen was ·issued fo:rl 
its present premises October 13, 1949 and the license for Conrad's 
Colonial was issued for its present location 3 effective February 26., 
19530 

The building at 3426 Atlantic Avenue sought to be licensed 
consists of a high-ceiling, one-story building with a small brick 
extension of lower ceiling in the rear. The smaller rear sect:Lm 
contains two lavator1ies and an oil heating plant e Immediately adja-· 
cent to 3426 Atlantic Avenue on the southwest ls a residential 
building and the two are separated by a four-foot alleyway which is 
the only means of access to a building in the rear of 3426 occupied 
by two of the objectors (Mr. Julian and his sister). The rear of 
the proposed premises is in close proximity to the rear of other 
premises which front on South Boston Avenue and South-Providence 
Avenue. Most of these premises, or portions thereof, are rented out 
during the summer monthsQ 

Appellant and her husband testified in her behalf! Their 
testimony may be summarized as follows·: Mr,, Palmer manages his 
wife's licensed premises .. They have conducted a "neighborhood" busi­
ness at 3320 Atlantic Avenue where they served food and where they 
provided music by means of a juke box 3 solovox and, on weekends, 
piano. 'They have never had any trouble of any kind with the authori­
ties or any complaints made against them at the former premises. 
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Upon being notified that they would be required to vacate the premises 
at 3320.,Atlantic Avenue they 11 looked everywhere" but could find no other 
premises, except 3426 Atlantic Avenue, which would not be either too 
close to a church, a school or another licensed premises. (An ordinance 
prohibits place-to-place transfers to premises within 300 feet of other 
similar licensed premises, except under certain 11hardship 11 conditions). 
They propose to conduct the licensed business at tne new.lo.cation in 
much the same manner as at the old location. · 

Mr. Murphj~, Inspector of alcoholic beverage licenses for the City 
of Atlantic City was called as a ~itness by appellant. He also testi­
fied with respect to the various licensed premises in the area and 

, characterized The Knife & Fork Inn, Neptune Inn and Conrad«s Colonial 
as nluxury restaurants" as distinguished from "neighborhood barsn. 

On behalf of respondent, the only member of the Board who appeared 
to testtfy wae. Mr. O vnonnell, Dirffctor of Revenue and Finance J who has 
been a member of respondent since July 1952. He testified that.he had 
attended the hearing on February 4, 1954 and the Commission meeting on 
February 18,, 1954, and had voted to deny the application. He testif.ied 

. that the following matters were considered by the Board in arriving at 
its. decision in this matter: 

(1) The objections which had been received by respondent; · 

(2) the traffic situationr in the· immediate vicinity of the 
proposed premises; 

(3) the neighborhood .{Chelsea section); a:nd 

(4) the fact that the ·proposed premises are located adjacent 
to a Public Park. 

On his direct examination he testified that it is one of the few 
areas where "there are not numerous saloon locations 11 and that, al though 
it is only a half block removed from the former location, the area adja­
cent to the building at 3426 Atlantic Avenue is more residential but 
ad.mi tted that there were summer rentals. He, further testified that the 
area "was at one ti.me one of our finest sections 11 and that the proposed 
location is on what is known as the "Parkway". 

With respect to the traffic situation, he stated that they had a 
serious problem in this area and explained the reason for the present 
diversion of :traffico · 

As to the Parkway, he testified that the area had been landscap~d 
for a distance of four blocks between Boston Avenue and Albany Avenue; 
that it was a beautiful neighborhood and implied that the Board wae. 
reluctant ·~o issue plenary retail consumption licenses in this area. 

On cross-examination he testified that he had formerly lived'· in 
this area and, until very recently, had visited the licensed premises. 
when it was located at 3320 Atlantic Avenue; that he had found nothing 
wrong with the manner in which the licensed premises were conducted; 
that the premises were well conducted; that it was 11 strictly_a-neighb9r­
hood trade" and . "probably one of the nicest trades in -the city 11

• 

With respect to the objections, he testified that the signer$ of 
the petition represented fifteen locations; that only two or three.tes­
tified at the hearing before the Board and· that_, although many other 
people were present at the hearing, he does not know how many were in 
favor ,of granting the application or how many were opposed to it. 

1

• He 
further testified that the only objectors .with an Atlantic Avenue address 
were Mr. Julian and his sister and that, on the petition favoring the 
transfer signed by fifteen people,·eight had Atlantic Avenue addresses. 
Some of these appear to be business addresses. ' 
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Wi~th ~·-respect to the traffic problem,~ 11.e testified· that· he 
thought that .'it was .worse at the proposed location than a-t :c.he._ 
forrrier loc:at·ion .. ·He· admf"tted that i-t wa.s bad at the intersect··ion 
of Boston Avenue and Atlantic Avenue_, but testiffe:d that the. traf .fic 
iigtit help~~o space the traffic at that location. He atmitted)· 
howeNer; tha-t. the· whole area is affectecl. ancf that ·no evid~3n.c_·e<~v\rith 
r:esr:foct to .. --.tne traffic situation-· had· been adduced_ at the heari'.ng 
below. 

. 'l 

Wfth .. respect to. the neighborhood, he testified that ~-t: was 
p.retty much a' resid.ential :neighborhood given over·. largely to apart.- -
ment: houses and boarding houses .. He stated that there w~re some 
Private homes t9ward the· north but admitted tha.t, toward the south_, 
the· area is commercial. As .. to the location of the premisee, near 
.the Parkway, he _admitted that respondent ha.d transf~.:;rred a plenary 
retp.;il consumption license :to a new apartment house (Con:C'ad rs 
Colon. ·a1 371,..." f\.tla ti A . . ~ 101 s 1·,t1~ R ""Cl o-! +· P1 <;:">,".,A) l r\ ;".'; -. .·. l , v .ti n c venue ana. _ ..... o ,.c ll. Ovs ..... v .......... v .... "'"·'-'··......... .....vc(,. 

ted bpposite th~. high school building which-is at the.iower (A:bany 
Avenue) .end of the Parkway.. He testified. that he believed this 
"transfer had been granted last surnmer. 11 (It wasJ in fact_, effec­
tive February 26·_, 1953.) He admitted that The Knife & Fork license 
and The Dutch Kitchen licenses are on Atlantic Avenue opposite the 
lower end of the Parkway. He further testified that, although 
Mr. -Julian had· objecte.d· to the location of The Dutch Kitchen at its 
present locati·on, the license was· issued but explained that only two 
of the present me~bers of .·the Board were· then in office. 

Mr. Julian and his ·sister.,, ih add'iti·on to describing th.e 
phys:;i.cal aspects· of the situation, testified that they rer;ide in the 
building at the: rear of 3426.Atlantic Avenue and rent portions of it 
during the summer season to. "high-class 11 people. They further tes­
tified that appellant's premises at 3320 Atlantic Avenue had been 
noisy and that they feared 'that their licensed business, if permit­
ted 'at the new location, would be.noisy; that the use of the lava­
tbries in the rear cf appellant's proposed premises would create an 
up.desirable condition·; that. their rental business and Miss Julian! s 
-d~e~smaking business would be .jeopardized ~y the transfer and that, 
if c9nditions became "unbearable", they would be forced to sell their 
property. They .further teatif"ied that there was no necessity for a 
lice~sed premises at that location .. Mr. Julian testified that he 
believed that 3320 and 3426 Atlantic· ·Avenue were in different neigh­
borh9ods, the dividing line· being Boston··Avenue. On cross-examina­
tion .he admitted· .that he had made no protests ag_ainst the renewal o.f 
the- license at 3320. Atlanti.c Avenue; that three plenary retail con-

. s·timption premises. already faced :the .. Parkway; that he cir~culated the 
pet.:t.tion objecting to the proposed transfer and that he might have 
told.::som~ of th,~; signers that he. ~ould be required to sell his prop­
erty '"to 1adverse·e1ememts 11 if the. transfer were granted. 

"-
'· 

Three other objepto.rs who:- reside at 16 South Boston Avenue, 
5. South Providence Avenue and 14 South Boston Avenue also testified 
on behalf of respondent .. ·Their o.bjectiohs ·were based principally on 
the· alleged noisy conditions at '3320 Atlantic Avenue and their fears 
~hat the transfer would jeopardize their·property values and their 
summer rental business. All three testified that they reside at 
the·ir premises during the ·entire year and rent portions of the prem­
ises during the summer. All three denied that Mr. Julian told them 
that he mf•ght b.e. required to sell his property and_ all. exprese.ed the 
opihion that ttl~re was no necesBity fo~ the license at the proposed 
lqcq. ti on. · ' 

, In rebuttq.l, appellant: prm).uced a detective who tes~tified 
that_he had interviewed a number.of the persons who had signed the 
peti~ion objecting to the transfer.;- .that ten of them had told him 
~hat :they were rio~· opposed to the transfer but had ·signed the peti­
tion :~ecause other neighbor~ had signed and that ·one signer could 
no_t be foillld" · The detective and another witness (a chauffeur for 

. app$llant 's attorney)· testi.fied that· the neighborhood, on the side 
~:tree.ts, was princ.ipally devoted to rooming houses· and su..rmner ren~· 
~als and both of these witnesses- gave further testimony with respect 
to-traffic conditions. 
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Two of appellant ~s former bartenders, now otherwis_e employed, 
testified that appellant had a neighborhood traae·and th~t there was·· 
a necessity for a "neighborhood bar 11 in this area. 

After-the hearing a map was introduced, by stipulation, from 
which it appears.that- the traffic frorp. Chelsea Parkway, which travels 
in a general northeasterly direction,, merges with traffic on Atlantic 
Avenue going in the same direction at a point below (westerly) the 
southwest corner of Boston Avenue and Atlantic Avenueo -

An examination of the copies of the mu.nicipal ordinances intro­
duced in evidence discloses that the proposed transfer would not be 
in violation of the ordinance, as amendedo 

In appeals of this nature the burden is on the appellant to estab­
lish that the action of the issuing authority was erroneous and should 
be reversed. · Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 15 ~ 

No one, is entitled to a -license to sell al6ohol1c beverage~ as a 
matter of right o Zicherman v. Driscoll, 133 N GJ .,'Lo 586 (Sup. Ct. 1946). 
Nor is there any inherent right to transfer such a license to other per­
sons or-premises. The issuing authority 3 in the exercise of its discre­
tionJ· may grant or deny a transfer. If denied on reasonable ground_, 
such action will be affirmed. Ee_falak v. Bayonne, .Bulletin 95, Item 5; 
Vanschoick V0 Howell, Bulletin 120, Item 6; Craig Ve Orange, Bulletin 
251_, Item 4; Semento v. West Milford, Bulletin 2?3, Item 2; Masarik et 
al .. v. Milltown_, Bulletin 283, Item 10; Biscamp & Hess Vo Teaneck, Bul-
letin 821, Item 8; Kemo Vo Trenton, Bulletin 983, Item 20 · 

On the other hand, where it appears that rBfusal of a transfer is 
arbj_trary or unreasonable, the action of respondent in refusing the 
transfer will be reversed. Maliken v. Neptune City, 1 Bulletin 915, Item 
2; Shapley v. Delaware, Bulletin 294, Item 7. 

At the hearing below respondent announced no reasons for its deci­
sion. While it has been repeatedly indicated that, in all fairness, a­
local issuing authority should state the reason for its decision such 
failure is not fatal. Since this is a trial .de novo, appellant is being 
accorded her full day -in court. Furthermore, the ·reasons were set forth 
in respondent«s answer" However, tmder these circumstances and even 
though there is no indication of improper motivationJ the reasons now 
assigned by respondent for its action ought t.o be scrutinized most care-
fully. O'Bertz v. Perth Amboy, Bulletin 1011, Item 1. · -

The only evidence with respect to respondentus reasons for denying 
appellant vs application for transfer appears in testimony of Commissioner 
O'Donnell and have already been enume_ratedo · 

As to the protests, apparently ~espondent relied on the testimony 
O'f- two or three witnesses and a petition signed by twenty=three persons. 
Only two of. such persons {Mro Julian and his sister) have Atlantic 
Avenue addressesc The remainder reside on side streetsJ some at a dis­
tance from the proposed new l'oca tion. At the hearing on this appeal 
only five persons; including Mr. Julian and hi.s sister, appeared and 
testified in opposition to the transfer. Of the twenty-three signatures 
on the pet~tion, the v~lidity of eleven has been seriously challenged. 
Furthermore; it has long been held that mere general objections of per-. 
sons who reside on side residential streets are not sufficient to' justify 
refusal of a transfer to premises wh~ch are lo6ated in a business neigh­
borqood. Caruso et alo v. Kenilworth et al., Bulletin 714, Item l; 
Kelly v. Margate City_, Bulletin 472., Item 7; Brummer v ~ North Arlington, 
Bulletin 426, Item. 11. -

As to the traffic problem, considerable testimony and numer¢us 
exhibits.were introduced to explain the system of traffic control in 
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·this area·. Commissioner O .'Donnell expressed it -·as his opinion that 
the .it·raffic hazard ':was worse ·at the proposed new .. location_ t~an at 
the :~former ·1ocation ~·at .the corner of 'Boston Aven.ue .and At·laritic 
Avenue. This ·was :vi,gorous.ly denied by· appe.llant ~ s witnesses o Gn 

·the ·~evidehc~e be'fore ·me J ~,r :cannot agree with Commissione~ O «Donnell. 
I am stro~g.ly ·inclined ·to agree with appellant 0 s witnesses_-9 ... -·\ · 

- esp~cially:in'~iew df:the fact'that vehicular traffic directly in 
.- front of the proposed~.new loc:a tion is one-way, while it ts t.wo -way 
--at.the 01a· .. ·1ocation-and·a11.traffic bound toward·:the center of the 
·· c i t:i has .. alrea;<;iy>merged :~'!)efor.e reaching that po.int. In -.~1~:rY.<~vent _, 
·it s.eems clear"that ·the ·:traffic problem at the new location- is no 
'.wor~e than 'tha,t ·at the _c)_ld :.location. 

As to the.netghbGrhooQ., .it is admitted that· the proposed new 
.- location is in. a -.business: zone :-and .. that most of:· the .. buildings on 
-/Atlantic Avenu~.,. :~in .. this·::-.a:rea, -,are ,.commerci.al bui.ldings,, While 
-.;the ··neighborhood ·-may. __ onc:e .have :been .a 11 resident.ial 11 .area __ the evi-
·aence ~discloses tha:t, .-~for ·the :most part 3 those who res:lde there 
;the Jyear-round ·rent _out .~substantial .portions of .-their properties 
.dur:iLng a numb-er' Of'.·-:months. of ... the year. Thus the factual situation 
pres:ented is not --.the same·. as that found in Bis camp v" Township of 

.Teaneck, 5 N.J., Super. 172 (App. Div. 1949) cited on behalf of 
~respondent. :rri :the -·latter ·case ··the-,,area was subs tantia.1ly ree.iden­
; .tia1. ·In this .case.-it :is· not_, arid the proposed.-premi.2.es are in a 
district zo:irtred .for ~-ari:d devoted .almost exclusive1y to business. 

·Furthermore_, wtth ·r.es-pect. to the -question of public necessity and · 
·.-0onvenience raised~y resporident, this case in~9lves not the ·issu~ 
'.ance. of-a new 0r_.addi.tional ·11eense but the- place-to--place transfer 
·of a· license-which·.has .been .in -existence for more than fifteen years 

· -within 200 to 300. f.eet ... -of .the proposed new location a.nd.'1 from all 
·or the exhibits·:,a:rid .te.s·tirnony .before me, I am forced ·to the conclu-
sion that both .locat.ions .. are in the same. generq;l business area. In 

:'-such cases it has .:been.·heid .:"that. the. mere fact ·that other licensees 
-.alsd serve the --same nei,ghborhood ·1s not a valid .. reason for denying 
:a_ place-to ..;.place ·~transf.er dfrom .. one. location in .the neighborhood to 
another location .:in· the··. same .... ne.:t.ghborhood, since no increase in 
conc~entration 6f ·lic:enses :~·exists in such transfer~ O vBertz v·. 

':Perth Amboy, __ supra;'.:Kupay -v. YPassaioJ Bullettn-_803,, Item 9; Grower 
_.v. Hackensack,, _-Bulletin--789J ·,Item l;. Costa v. ve·rona_q Bulletin 501J 
.. 'Item1 2. Moreo:\ier J _; __ in,~,tliis ·.caae, :~it _-appears · frqm respondent as own 
: testimony,, including ·tha.t- ... of :Mr,.--.O 'Donnell,, .that_.appellant has a 
· "str:ictly neighbo·rhood. t·nad.e ".:while .some of the -other. licensed prem­
:.ises in the neighb:orho:o.d~,,~ar.e ::either "luxury restaurants n or have 
:,.mare: of ~-·a "tra_ns ient . trade". 

As to the ·r.act.that:the.proposed location.is opposite the 
· "Park", ·Mr. 0 'Donnell .'indicated that respondent· was reluctant to 
issu~ licenses on. the '1Ear.kway" near ·one of the ,few Parks. in 

·_Atlantic City. :.The ~!pa-rk:''·::does;-not seem to be of ·the playgrpund 
_type· which wou).d'"attract··children. -Thus_, ~the objection to the loca-­
tion of a plenary· retaiL·c.onsumption. licensed premises in this area 
·:would appear to be ~-,from·: .. the ,,,aesthetic viewpoint~ Such objection 

·'might be· entitled·· to: s,ome -weight ·,_if respondent had consistently 
treat,ed this area_·as :.a :vprote.ct:ed 11 ·.area and had demonstrated a 
policy notto.,--issue_:_any:,licenS'es in that area. ·er. Malloy v. City 
of Cape ~ayJ Bulletin_lQlOJ.-rtem 4.and cases there cited. However, 

. such .. is -.. 'ID.ot t.he c-ase. :·As :·hereinabove _indicated) two such licensed 
_.premises have. :been permM:;.ted to .. locate on Atlantic Avenue opposite 
; the "Park 11 

;. -one in -1948 >and· the o.ther in 1949 and, as late as 
· February 26, .1953,, ,ano:tber :_licens.e. was tr~ansferred from Pacific 
·'Avenue to 3710 Atlantic ."Avenue ··~.and~ 101 South Roosevelt Place, which 
: is slightly. below··- the .. ,bas:e ::.:of -..-bhe ':'Park" triangle at Albany Avenue 

arid across the -street from ':.the·-:- high -school which faces the "Park" . 

. While i~. is ctrue .that: the :.issuing authority vs discretionary 
powers are very, broad .. and _,that,, . on appeal, the _burden of. proof is 

'·on the appellant, ':.t:ne pres:umption. in favor of t.he validity of the 
issuing authority's<;-actl.on'_is ·no.t;conclusive. -R~-Ways .and Witteborn 
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vq Egg Harbor et al~~ Bulletin 951, Item 3; Olko v. Saddle Riv~r Towrt§hip 
et al.,, Bulletin· 914, Item 3 0 The reasons assigned for its action- must 
be reasonably supported by the evidence in order for such action to be 
sustained. QfBertz v. Perth Amboy_, supra. 

Under all the facts and circumstances in this case I find that the 
reasons assigned 'for the denial of the transfer have not been supported 
by the evidence and that such denial was unreasonable. The decision 
below is reversed. 

AccordinglyJ it is_, on this 7th day of MayJ 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
reversed, and the respondent is directed and ordered to issue to the 
appel1a.nt a. place-to-place transfer_, pursuant to the conclusions herein. 

f 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director a 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
STORIES AND DANCE). - HOSTESSES - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED F10R 80 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

THE ML C CORP" 
710-714 Paterson Plank Road 
Union City, N~ Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-49, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Union City~ ) 
---------~-~---~----~~~~--~~~-~---

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Thomas F. Carlin, Esq.J Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambros-e,, Es,q., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bev_erage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that it (1) ailowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdnesB and immoral activity in and.upon its 
licensed premises in that a female entertainer performed in a lewd, 
indecent and immoral manner and a male entertainer recited stories and 
uttered words and phrases having lewd, lascivious, indecent, filthy, dis­
gusting and suggestive import and meaning, in violatfon of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 20; (2) allow~d, permitted and suffered females 
employed on the licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense of 
and as gifts from customers and patrons 3 in violation of Rule 22 of 
State Regulations No. 20; and (3) allowed.? permitted and suffered a lot­
tery b~y means of a punchboard to be conducted in and upon the lic·ensed 
premises and sold and offered for sale and possessed, had custody Of and 
allowed) permitted and suffered participation rights in such lottery in 
and upon the licensed premises.9 in violation of Rule 6 of State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

The file discloses that three ABC agents entered defendant's 
licens.ed premises between 11:45 pOmQ and midnight on Friday, October 16_, 
1953G One of the female entertainers known as 11Vicki" was seated, at one 
of the two bars drinking a "highball" which was paid for by her male 
companion~ Anna Klunck, secretary of defendant-corporation, was serving 
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customers at the bar, aforementioned, and the agents saw her hand 
a punchboard to some male patrons who,made their selections· and 
returned· the board to her. Two of the agents·also made a ·selection 
·and paid the indicated amount to Anna Klunck~ 

At approximately 12:30 a.m., Saturday, October 17, 1953, a 
master of ~~remonies started th~ floor show by telling stories, many 
of which concerned a nudist camp. Almost all of the stories were 
what is known as "double entendre" stories and most were .1 at best, 
indecent and suggestive. No u~eful purpose would be served by re­
peating them here~ Suffice it to say that they have no p1ac~ on 
licensed premises. 

The master of ceremonies introduced the other acts and one 
of these consisted of a "strip tease" by Vicki, during which she 
removed various garments until she was reduced to a net 11bra" and 
two small opaque breast covers and a "G striqg" with fllmsy panties. 
Thus attired Vicki,:did "bumps and grinds" and assumed positions and 
performed other manoeuvres which simulated sexual intercourse. 
Wildly applauded, she returned and again performed the body move­
ments hereinabove described. 

At the conclusion of the performance the agents identified 
,themselves as such and obtained signed sworn statements from Anna 
Klunck, Vicki, the master of ceremonies and one of the other female 
performers whose performance was not objectionable. 

I 
In her statement, Vicki admitted that she had performed 

"bumps and grinds" but stated that she did not know that such 
manoeuvres and "other suggestive" numbers were not permitted on 
New Jersey licensed premises. She further admitted drinking with 
a male patron to whom she referred as a 11 friend 11 whom she had known . 
for three weeks and claimed that Anna Klunck had advised her that 
she was not permitted to accept drinks from male customers. 

, In her statement, the other female entertainer -(one of the 
chorus girls) admitted that she mixes with mal.e patrons and drinks 
with them at their expense if she knows them or has been intro­
duced. to·them. 

In his statement, the master of ceremonies admitted that the 
stories which he told are lmown as "double entendre· 11 stories but 
claimed that this was his first engagement in New Jersey and that 
he was unaware of the fact that such stories are not permitted on 
New Jersey licensed premises. 

In her statement, Anna Klunck admitted that she is secretary 
of defendant-corporation; that she had warned Vicki after the 10:30 
show that night concerning "bumps and grinds"; that Vicki had said 
that she would discontinue said "bumps and grinds"; that she (Anna 
Klunck) did not see Vicki perform in the second show; that she had 
warne_d female employees against drinking at the expense of male 
patrons and stated that she did not remember serving Vicki a "scotch 
and soda 11 which was paid for by her male companion. She endeavored 
to explain permitting the master of ceremonies to tell "double 
entendre" stories by saying that "they have two meanings, if you 
have a bad mind you get the bad part of the story". She admitted 
ac6~pting money for chances on the chance board and stated that the 
prize was a doll. She sought to explain, verbally, that the pro~ 
ceeds of the chance board were to be used for charitable purposeso 

As to charge 1, it has been consistently held that the type 
of stories recited by the master of ceremonies and the strip tease 
dance performed by Vicki and the accompanying "bumps and grinds" 
and other suggestive body movements have no place on licensed prem­
ises (Re The Bell Club, Inc., Bulletin 1006, Item 8; Re Bajewicz, 

. Bulletin 902, Item 4). Entertainment, if permitted on licensed 
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pr.emises_, must be of such character as not to be inimical to public·wel-
fare and morals or the best interests of the industry (Re Primiceri, 
Bulletin 916, Item 3; Re Di Angelo_, Bulletin 753_, Item 4). 

At his request) counsel for defendant appeared before me in oral 
argument with respect to the penalty to be imposed in this case<) 

Defendant has a prior record. Its license was suspended by the 
State Director for 30 days, effective April 28, 1952_, for permitting a 
lewd performance similar to the one here involved (Re The M L C 
Corporation, Bulletin 934, Item 7). Furthermore, by letter dated 
December 19, 1952, the Stat~ Director warned defendant with respect to 
the type of dance her? involved, and pointed out that repetition might 
result in the institution of disciplinary proceedings and.that the pre­
vious record of suspension and the warning might be considered as 
aggravating circumstances.. In view of these fac.ts I shall suspend defend­
ant is license for sixty days on charge 1. Under all the facts and cir­
cumstances in this case, I shall suspend defendant;' s license for an 
additional twenty days on charges 2 and 3, making a total of eighty days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of seventy-five days. 

Accordingly, it is_, on this 6th day of May, 1954_, 
/ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-49,- issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City. to The M L C 
Corp., 710-714 Paterson Plank Road, Union City, be an"d the same is hereby 
suspended for the balance of its term, effective at 3:00 aom. May 13_, 
1954; and it is further 

ORDERED that if any license be issued to this licensee or to any 
other P.erson for the premises in question for the 1954-55 licensing 
year, such license·shall be under suspension until -3:00 aem~ July 27, 
1954" 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direct;oro 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUSPENSION POSTPONED~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANCIS W ~ ROBBINS POST NO~. 194, 

) 

) 

AMERICAN LEGION ) 
Southwest corner Sixth & Broad Streets 
Florence, N .. J '°, ) 

Holder of Club License CB-178, issued by 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control. 
----------------------------------~-------) 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

An order having been entered herein on April 30, 1954, suspend­
ing defendant rs license' for a period of ten days' comrhenc ing at 2 ~oo 
a.m. May 10, 1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. May 20J 1954, and 

It appearing from a request received from Riqhard J. Sweeney, 
Commander, for the postponement of t:p.e effective dat.es of said suspen­
sion that defendant and its Auxiliary had previously made commitments 
for affairs to be held on May 15 and May 19, 1954, and 

It· appearing to my satisfaction that numerous' innocent persons 
would be inconvenienced by suspension of defendant's license for the 
period commencing May 10, 1954, 
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It is:, on thi:s·. 6th. day 10.f May,. 195,4_, 

ORDERED that the·: .. s-uspe·nslon o-r.· ·t.en. d:aye. heretofore imposed· in 
this proceeding,. ins·t'.ead ·of c·ommenc·ing at· -2:00 a.m. May 10, 1954, 
shall, in lieu -thereof, -co·mmen:e;e .at--· 2·.::cJ'O a .:m. June 1, 1954, and 
terminate at 2 :-00 a .. .m •. ,June:: 1.1, 1954.~ 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Directo:r. 

4. DISCIPLINARY P.ROCE.EDINGS -·· EFFEC'TIVK DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED AFTER "TERMINATION-OF PROCE~DINGS TO REVIEW .. 

In the Matter 'O·f Di~s:c ip.Iinacy 
Pro6eed1ngs againa~ · 

FLORENCE HOLMES & · .ELWO;QD-" HOLMES 
T/a RIVERVIEW INN 
N/W side '.Of Mo.or.:est:nw.m:~G-ent,e:rt.on 

Road, Centerton 
Mount Laurel Township 
P. 0. Masonville_, :;w·~ ,J.o, 

Holders of Plenary Re~·ba'.il-. iC-bns:Umpti1on .) 
License C ..;6, issued· b_y,· the 1Towns.hip 
Committee of the 1Townshi_:'.tr· ,o·f !Mount· } . 
Laurel, which l.ic:ens.e i'S now· he.I:d 
individually b~ ) 

FLORENCE M,, HOLMES, ) 
for the same address. 
= - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- ---·- ---·-·--------- -----·-------------·-:) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~-

0 R D E R 

On September 25.:~- 1953:,_. ·th'.e:. ILLc·e:n:s:e.- her·ein wa;s suspended for a 
period of 30 days. :S:e;e · Bullie·tt;-]:J:n.· :987"~" .It:em 4.. Upqn appeal to the 
Superior Court, Appe1l:at·e: Di'v~i:s-.ion:, ·the: :c,ourt stayed the suspension 
pending the outcome .o~r.· the· app,eaL.. iO.ir Fecbruary 4, 1954, the suspen­
sion was affirmed.. S(e:e--- Bu3.J.:e1t.in TOOJ:~. ·rtem 1. On May 3, 1954, the 
Supreme Court di--smi,s:s:.e7d it':he. l.i.eens-e;e:s '' appli.ca tion for certification 
and, therefore,. the susp.ens:i:.o.n may now be r,e·impose:d. 

Accordingly, 11J;: .i:s·j, 'On- thi:s ?{.th«· :day of· .May, 1954, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Re:ta:iT :Cons·:umpti-on Lic:ense C-6, issued by 
the Township Cornmitt,e:e~- .of· the: '.Tbwnsfui:i-p· ·o-f Mount ~aurel to Florence 
Holmes & Elwood Holme:s_,, t/a Riv..ervi,ew· Tun:, .for pre,mises on N/W side 
of Moorestown-C.ent.ert:on .. Hoad·.,. C,ent:eTt:on.,_ . .'Mount Laurel Township, and 
now held ·individually by· Rlor,enc·e- M~, Ho.lines, . f.br the same address, 
be and the same is her.e:by_ ·s·uspend,e·d·· :fi):r· ·thirty (30) days,. commencing 
at 3 :00 a.m. May ~y, 1954, an.d t.er.minat-1ng at 3 :00 a~ms June 16, 
19540 

W:-ILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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5 ~ AMENDMENT TO RULES 6 AND 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 20 - HEREIN OF 
LEGALIZED BINGO AND RAFFLES AT LIQUOR LICENSED PREMISES~ 

TO ALL RETAIL LICENSEES AND TO MUNICIPAL CLERKS AND POLICE CHIEFS: 

Heretofore) bingo and raffles being illegal games of chance 
throughout the state, Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulations Nao 20 of 
this Division prohibited liquor licensees from permitting them on 
their licensed premises~ Such Rules provide: 

"Rule 6. No licensee shall allowJ permit or suffer 
in or upon the licensed premises any lottery to be con­
ducted). or any ticket or participation right in any lottery 
to be sold. or offered for sale; nor shall any licensee pos­
sess, h~ve custody of J or allowJ permit or suffer any such 
ticket- or participation right) in or upon the licensed 
premises., 

11Rule 7. No licensee shall engage in or allowJ per­
mit or suffer any pool-sellingJ book~making or any playing 
for money at faro) roulette,, rouge et noir or any'unlawful 
game or gambling of any kindJ or any device or apparatus 
designed for any such purpose) or any machine or device 
commonly known as a bagatelle or pin ball machine,, in or 
upon the licensed premises." 

The recently enacted Bingo and Raffles Licensing Laws (R. S .. 
5:8-24, 50)) and the municipal referenda held thereunderJ have legal­
ized bingo and raffles in the great majority of municipalities in the 
state where such bingo or raffle is being conducted by a properly qual­
ified organization holding a permit thereforo This has occasioned a 
revamping of the above quoted Rules of this Division. 

In such revamping, I have taken account of the fact that the 
Bingo law prohibits bingo from being conducted in any room or outdoor 
area where alcoholic beverages· are being sold or served during the 
progress of the gamese In addition, the regulations adopted by the 
Legalized Games of Chance .control Commission contain a _provision pro­
hibiting bingo.from being conducted "in any room or outdoor area where 
alcoholic beverages are sold_, dispensed or co.nsu.med during the period 
between the commencement of the first and the conclusion of the last 
bingo· game of the occasionn. However_, neither those regulations nor 
the Raffles law contain any similar restriction with respect to 
legalized raffles. · 

In harmony with the foregoingJ and to clarify the matter with 
respect to the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ControlJ and pending 
further experience with the question of -bingo or raffles at ·liquor 
licensed premises) I am herewith; effective immediatelyJ amending 
Rules 6 and·7 of State Regulations Noo 20 to read~ 

"Rule 6~ No licensee shall allowJ permit or suffer 
in or upon the licensed premises any lottery to be conduc­
ted, or any ticket or participation right in any lottery to 
be sold or offered for sale; nor shall any licensee possess) 
have custody of,, or allow, permit or suffer any such ticket 
or participation right, in or upon the licensed premises~ 
However, this Rule shall not apply to bingo or rafflesJ or 
tickets or participation rights therein, being conducted pur­
suant to appropriate permit under the Bingo Licensing Law 
(R. S. 5:8-24) or the Raffles Licensing Law (R.S. 5:8-50); 
but in any such instance of bingo at licensed-premises, the 
licensee, during the period between the commencement of the 
first and the conclusion of the last game, shall not sell, 
serve or deliver or allow) permit or suffer the sale) serviceJ 
delivery or consumption of any alcoholic beverage in any room 
or outdoor area where the bingo or any part thereof. is being 
conductedo 
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.. :t'Rule 7. No lic.ensee shall engage in or allow-~ per­
mit or.suffer any· pool-selling, book=·making or any playtng 
for money at faro, roulette_, rouge et noir or any unlawful 
.game or gambling of a~y kind, or any device or apparatus 
designed for any such purpose, or any machine or device 
commonly known as a bagatelle or pin ball machine-~ in or '-
upon the licensed premises_; provided,, however :J that bingo. 
and raffles may-' be permitted in or upon the licensed p:rem-
ises to the same extent as ii::. set forth in Rule 6 hereof~ 11 

As already iµdicated., the foregoing arnendment of these Rules 
follows the lines- of the Bingo and Raffles Licensing L;i.·wr::.. But 
should experience ;indicate -that further restrictions are necessary \,.. 
with respect to the conduct of legali.zed bingo or raffles on liquor 1 
licensed premises, I shall; under the powers conferred upon me by 
the Alcoholic Beverage.Law-' promptly and effectively adopt whatever 
added rest~ictions may be required. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

Promulgated Tuesday, May 25, 1954. 
Effec.tive Tuesday, May 25-'. 1954 .· 
Filed with Secretary of State (N~·Je) Tuesday) May 25J 1954. 

PRIZES "'." SALE - HEREIN OF ALCOHOLIC "BEVERAGES NOT BEING 
PERMISSIBLE AS AWARD IN ANY RAFFLE OR SIMILAR GAME.9 OR BY ANY 
LIQUOR LICENSEE lJNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES(V 

Althea .Bowne, Borough Clerk 
Allenhurst, N~ J~ 

Dear. Madam~ 

Ma~l 25 J 1951.~ 

Your inquiry,, we take it, is whether an organization hold:... 
ing a raffles permit from the municipality is allowed, under 'the 
liquor laws or regulations,, to include a case of cham~agne as one · 
of the prizes. 

The answer is No. 

In the first place·,, awarding any alcoholic· beverage as a 
prize in any rafflej or in any other game of chance where a. fee must 
be paid to participate,, would constitute a 11salen thereof within the 
meaning of the Alcoholic Beverage Law (R. S. 33~1·-lw). Hence, the .... 
organization in question, if holding no appropriate liquor license 
or permit) would thereby be engaging in an iliegal 11sale 11 of the 
alcoholic beverages and would thus be committing a criminal misde-, 
meano1., under the Alcoholic Beverage Law (R. So 33 : 1-2, 50) . , 

Moreover, even if the organization holds an appropriat;e 
type of license or permit to sell alcoholic beverages, this Division 
has long disapproved of, and I here specially rule against~ any such 
l'icensee or permittee awarding any type of alcoholic beverage as any 
prize under any circumstances (Bulletin 384J Item 12; R.S. 33-~l-3_9). 

In view of the foregoing_, it is unnecessary here to inquire 
into various other technical aspects in the matter. On fundamentals, 
it would appear clear that no ·organization shou)d seek· to aYJiard al co -
ho"lic beverages ·as a prize. Suppose, for example, the winner; is a 
minor, or is a person who is having difficulty with respect to drink­
ing_, or whose family is trying to keep him away from alcoholic 
beverages, etc. In my judgment, no bona fide organization would want 
to stand morally responsible for such contingencies. 

Very truly yoursj 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 

.\ 
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7. DlSCIPLINARY PROC~EDI.NGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES DURING 
"' . PROHIBITED HOURS AND FAILURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING 

PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATIOW OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - PRIOR RECORD OF 
PRESIDENT OF DEFENDANT .C.ORPORATION ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA o. 

In the Matter of Discipli~ary 
Proceedings a~ainst -

) 

) 
-- OLIVERI' S, A Corporation . . 

Rt$ #46 & Kimig'Avenue~ formerly 6 
CONCLUSIONS 

. Lodi-' N .. J*-' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the .Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of. Lo.di ... 
-------------------~~~~~~-·-~--~-~~~~-

) AND ORDER . 

) 

) 

Leo J. BergJ Esq., Attorn~y for ·Defendant-lic~nsee. 
David S. Piltzer,. Esq., appearing for D"ivision of Alcoholic B~verage 

• Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty· to· cha.rges .alleging that on Sunday, 
Ap;ril 11, 1954; it- (1) sold,, served and delivered and allowed, permit­
ted and suffered the s·a1e, .. service, ·delivery and consiunption of alcoholic 
beverages on its license.d.prem+,ses during prohibited hours, and (2) 
failed to have its enti:r.¢ lice·nsed premises closed during such hours, 
both in violation of~- local br~inance& 

An ordinance· of. t;ne BOrough.of ·Lodi prohibits the sale, service, 
delivery and consumption of alcoholic beverages on Sunday between the 
hours of 5~00 aem~ and Noon, a.nd requires that licensed premises (with 
certain except ions not mat:~r~al here) sh~ll be closed between said. hours. 

The file discloses that on Sunday, April 11,-1954; two ABC agents, 
visit·fng. defendant-l:Lcens~e ~.s premises, ordered and were served several 
alcoholic drinks at 'intervals between 5:00 a.me and 5:25 a.m. During 
the same-period numerous patrons hc;id their glasses replenished by four 
bartenders, one of whom commented "That 8s up to the boss", when an 
agent casually suggested" the risk incident to after-hours sales. The 
ag_ents then made known tpeir identity. The "boss n, who identified him­
self as Mrs .. Oliveri, Secretary, of defendant-licensee corporation, 

,.~re:fused to sign a statement.and referred the agents to her then absent 
husband, John Oliveri, Pr.«~s1Q.ent of said corporation and 50% stockholder_ 

'). 

thereof+ · · 

- Defendant has no prior adjudica.ted record., It does appear that 
John Oliveri, t/a Je·Cl.rtf.~ ·Bc!r: .&. ·Gr.ill., 49. Durant Avenue, Clifton, New 
Jersey, had his licenses'U~pended by .the municipal authority for five 
days, effective March 27, 1950 3 for permitting, bookmaking and gambling 
on his licensed premise~~ Hie license for said premises was transferred 
to other persons on Sept~mber 2~, 195~0 · 

In the absence of a prior reco.rd, tlw minimum suspension for. a 
first "hours" violation is· fifteen days. Re Feola,,·Bulletin 988_,'Item 3; 
Re Dell'Orto, Bulletin·1005, Item 9. ~owever, John Oliveri (whos~ 
license was previously stis~ended} and his wife became the·owners; in 
1952, of all the .~tock 'Of. defend~a:nt cor~orate licensee-.,· Al though the 
suspension was imposed for ·q. dis.similar' offens-e, it occurred within a 
p"eriod of five years. and will. be_ consi'dered an aggravation of" th-e .cur­
rent violation.· Re Wimmer,, )$Ulletin 828, Item 10; ·er~ Re Lopez, , 
Bulletin 897, Item 5. Uhd-~r all the . .- circumstances, I shall suspend 
defendant's license for a µe_riq.d of twenty days, less five days r remis -
sion for the plea entered herein,, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. · · · ·· · 

Accordingly, it'is,_ .. on· this. 7th day of May, 1954, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li.cense C-1," ie)sued 
by. the· Mayor and Council .of the Bo·rough of Lodi to Oliveri ts, A 
Corporation,· for premises at Rt. #46 & Kimig Avenue, formerly- 6, 
Lodi, be and.the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, 
commencing at 4:00 a.m. May 13, 1954, and terminating at 4~oo 
a.m. May 28, 1954~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

8v DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 40 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA"' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH KLECAN.& SAMURL P., OLDSTEIN 
T/a LAKEHURST INN 
4 U.nion Ave. 
La.kehurst, N .. J ~, 

Holders of Plena1'ly Retai,1 Consump­
tion License C-5, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of 

.Lakehurst. 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Albert Kushinsky, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensee¥ 
Edward F. Ambrose;1 Esq·., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
they sold, served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly, to five minors and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by said minors in and upon the 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 
20. \ 

The file discloses that between March 22, 1954, and April 23, 
1954, two ABC agents interviewed Qarl -~-(age 16), Gerald --- (age-· 
16), John --~ (age 18), Eugene -~- (age 19), and~Geqfge --- (age 
20), and obt~ined fr6m them signed sworn statem~nts relating that 
on the night of March 20, 1954, and the early morning of March 21, 
1954.:i they were.patrons of the Lakehurst Inn, wherein they purchased 
and consumed several glasses of beer, served by the bartender known 
to_ them as "Joe", who made no inquiry as to their ages. 

, Accomp-anied by the. agents~ Carl --- on March 25, 1954 _, and the 
aforesaid other minors on April 23.:i 1954, went to the .aboVe ·licensed 
premises which all identified as the place where they had been served 
alcoholic beverages 3 and further identified Joseph Klecan (one of 
the licensees) as the·person who had served them. 

I 

Defendants have a prior adjudicated recordo Effective March 
26, 1951, defendantsi license was suspended by the State Director 
for ten days; less five for entry of a plea of ·non vult, for a 
similar violation. See Bulletin 903, Item 11. ~- -~-

Considering the number of minors involved (two of whom were 
only 16 years of age) and considering that the defendants have been 
adjudged guilty of a similar violation within the past five years, 
I shall suspend their license for forty days. Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
thirty-five days.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May, 1954, 
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ORDERED3 that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-5}·· issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of Lakehurst to Joseph Klecan & Samuel · 
P. Oldstein~ t/a Lakehurst Inn, for premises 4 Union Avenue, Lakehurst, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of thirty-five (35) 
dayS', commencing at 2:00 a.mo May 19~ 1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
June 23, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9. PRACTICES UNDULY DESIGNED TO INCREASE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES - SCH.EME HEREIN OF OFFERING ITEM OF GENERAL MERCHANDISE AT 
SPECIAL PRICE PLUS BOTTLE TOP OR NECK BAND OF BRAND OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE PROHIBITED. 

Schenley Industrles,, Inc. 
350 Fifth Ave. 
New York 1, NG Yg 

Gentlemen~ 

May 11,· 1954 

Att: ~tanley S. Casden, Attorney$ 

In your letter of April 27th, received on May 6th, you ask whether 
you may engage in the promotion described below in New Jersey. 

In such promotion you plan, in your newspaper advertisements, to 
make a so-called premium offer that you will furnish a specified article 
of general merchandise at a special price to anyone forwarding to you 
that sum of money along with a bottle top or neck band from one of 
your brands of whiskey~ · 

Such a promotion constitutes nothing more nor less than a scheme 
or practice which, in the words _of the Alcoholic Beverage Law (R. S. 
33~1-39), is "unduly designed to increase consumption of alcoholic bev­
erages 11

• From the viewpoint of sound liquor control in this state, it 
is elemental that whiskey or any other alcoholic beverage should be 
sold on its own basis as such, and not through any inducement of get­
ting actual or alleged premiums of any kind in connection with the 
purchase& 

Accordingly, I hereby specially rule that the foregoing promotion 
is not permissible in New Jersey. 

In view of the foregoing, it·is unnecessary here to inquire into 
the technical questions as to whether the proposed scheme would be con­
trary to State Regulations Noe 30 which deal with "Minimum Consumer 
Reeale Prices", or to Rule 20 of State Regulations No. 20 which pro­
hibits furnishing of premitims or other inducements by retail licensees 
in connection with sale of package goods. 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 
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10. ALIENS - HEREIN OF TREATIES BETWEEN UNITED STATES AND FOREIGN 
COUNTRIES - LIST OF TREATY COUNTRIES.. ·-· -·· 0 

... 

The New Jers-ey Alcoholi.c Bev.er.age. Law provides that an alien 
may riot hold any license of any type and may not (excep:t in.limited 
instances involving hotels or airports) be inter.ested_, ·cLtrectly or 
indirectlyJ in more than 10% of the shares .of .stock in any· cor­
porate retail licensee (R. S. 33:1-25)Q It further provides that 
no alien may be employed at 1icense.d premises unless h~ving obtained 
a requisite employment permit from the Division of Alcohol_i·c Bever-
age Control (R. S. 33 ~1~26). . · --.- · · '_· 

These statutory provis1ons' however' are necessarily"subjec-t 
to treaties which the federal. government has ent,ered with various 
foreign countries whereby their nationals are -.guaranteed the same 
trade privileges in the United States as our o'wn citizens. HenceJ 
nationals of those countries are ·exempt from the above restrictions 
against aliens_. See Re Guskind; Bullet.in 130_, Item 5; Re McGuigan, 
Bulletin 228, Item 2; Re Sacks, Bul~Letin 942,_ Item 9 . 

. For convenienceJ we have periodically published a list of 
such foreign countries. Since the date of our .last list {Bulletin 
lOOl~ J Item 8), we have been advis-ed .by the U. S. Department of 
State that a treaty of the type in question has recently been con­
summated with Israel. Hence, I am.herewith setting forth a newly 
revised complete list: 

Argentina 
Austria 
Belgium 
Bolivia 
Borneo 
China 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Denmark 
El Salvador 
Estonia 

Finland 
Great BritainJ including nationals­
of Scotland and other British 
territory in Europe, but not 
including nationals of British 
territory not in EuropeJ such 
as Canada 

Greece 
Honduras 
Ireland 
Israel 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
:b:trector. 

Dated: May 21J 1954. 

11. STATE LICENSES - -NEW APPLICATIONS FILED~ 

Standard Brewing Co. of Scranton 
Corner Penn and Walnut St .. , Scranton, Pa. 

Italy 
Japan 
Latvia 
Liberia 
Norway 
Paraguay 
Spain 
Switzerland 
Thailand 
Turkey 
Yugoslavia 

Application filed May 21, 1954 for ·Limited Wholesale License. 

LynniD1stributing Co., Inc. 
602:7 Crescent Blvd . .') Pennsauken Township, N. J io. 

Application filed May.25, 1954 for Limited Wholesale License 
for 1954-55.fiscal year. 

William ~owe Davis 
Director. 


